
No. XXXV. 
An Act to authorise the raising of a Loan for 

the Public Service ; to repeal section three 
of the Act fifty-fourth Victoria number 
thirty-three ; to apply certain unexpended 
balances for Public Works Services; for 
repayment of certain Loans; and for other 
purposes. [1st April, 1892.] 

WH E R E A S it is expedient to authorise the Governor, with the 
advice of the Executive Council, to raise by way of Loan for 

the Public Service of the Colony, certain sums of money amounting 
in the whole to One million one hundred and ninety thousand two 
hundred and seventy-six pounds and one penny, and to authorise the 
application of the sum of Two hundred and twenty-four thousand 
two hundred and ninety-one pounds nineteen shillings and eleven 
pence, being the amount of unexpended balances of loan appropriations 
under Loan Acts up to forty-one Victoria number four inclusive not now 
required for the several purposes hereinafter specified : Be it there­
fore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with 
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows :— 

1. I t shall be lawful for the Governor, with the advice of the 
Executive Council, to raise by the sale of Debentures or the issue of 
Inscribed Stock, secured upon the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the 
Colony, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per centum 
per annum, such several sums of money not exceeding in the whole 
the sum of One million one hundred and ninety thousand two hundred 
and seventy-six pounds and one penny, as may together with the said 
unexpended sum be required for the purposes hereinafter specified. 
And the said unexpended sum of Two hundred and twenty-four 
thousand two hundred and ninety-one pounds nineteen shillings and 
eleven-pence shall be applied, together with the said sum of One 
million one hundred and ninety thousand two hundred and seventy-six 
pounds and one penny, to the several purposes following, but not to 
exceed the several sums respectively set against such Services, that 
is to say :— 

MILITAEY "WORKS— 
Erec t ion of Submarine M i n i n g Es tab l i shment £ 2 , 5 0 0 0 0 
G u n P i t a t Brad ley ' s H e i g h t s 3,000 0 0 
G u n P i t a t Steel Po in t 3,000 0 0 
Erec t ion of B a t t e r y a t W o l l o n g o n g 2,100 0 0 
G u n P i t a t H e n r y ' s He igh t s 12,000 0 0 
Emplacemen t s for Quick-firing and Mach ine 

G u n s 2,000 0 0 
B a t t e r y a t S tockton 3,000 0 0 

27,600 0 0 
Less—Balance on Loan V o t e for Fort i f icat ions 

and Defence W o r k s general ly , £125,000 , 
52 Vic. No . 17 " 0,000 0 0 

18,000 0 0 

Carr ied over £18,G00 0 0 



B r o u g h t over £18 ,600 0 0 

RAILWAYS— 
Addi t ional Rol l ing S tock—Exis t ing lines, and 

towards fitting Cont inuous Automat i c Brakes 
to Goods Rol l ing Stock 200,000 0 0 

Addi t ions , Al te ra t ions , and Improvemen t s to 
Roads , Sta t ions , and Buildings, and for o ther 
purposes , including purchase of land requi red 
for ex tend ing w o r k s ; also for providing 
safety appliances 200,000 0 0 

To complete I m p r o v e m e n t of Grades and 
Curves already in hand, and Laps tono H i l l 
Deviat ion 35,000 0 0 

F o r complet ing Suburban Dupl ica t ion W o r k s , 
including Strathfield to R y d e 00,000 0 0 

Deviat ions, M u d g e e Line 30,000 0 O 
Rais ing L ine above Flood Level, Ma i t l and ... 20,000 0 0 

515,000 0 0 

RAILWAY CONSTEXTCTTON BRANCH— 
F o r Rai lway Tr ia l Su rveys—fur the r sum . . . 30,000 0 0 
N y n g a n to Cobar Ra i lway—fur ther sum .. 41,018 0 0 
Culcairn t o Corowa Ra i lway—fur the r sum ... 21,318 0 0 
Mi lson ' s Poin t Railway— fur ther sum ... 120,500 0 0 
Kiama to Nowra Rai lway—fur ther sum ... 20,993 0 0" 
Lismoro to The Tweed Ra i lway—fur the r sum 41,500 0 0 
Construct ion and Extens ion of Tramways—• 

fu r the r sum " . . . 75,000 0 0 
362,389 0 0 

HARBOUBS AND RIVERS BRANCH— 
Trial Bay H a r b o u r W o r k s — f u r t h e r sum ... 7,000 0 0 
Appl iances for reclaiming lands by Sand-pump 

Dredges—fur the r sum . . . ' 19,000 0 0 
Newcas t le H a r b o u r Improvemen t s—fur the r 

sum 30,000 0 0 
L o n g Cove Reclamat ion and D r e d g i n g — f u r t h e r 

sum—inc lud ing cost of r e sumpt ion of land, 
&c 4,000 0 0 

Cook's River and Shea's Creek, Reclamat ion 
and Dredg ing—fur the r sum, inc luding cost 
of resumpt ion of land, &c " . . . 10,000 0 0 

N e w J e t t y and Shed, Circular Quay, and ex­
t end ing old A.S .N. Co.'s B e r t h 12,000 0 0 

82,000 0 0 
GOVERNMENT ARCHITECT'S BRANCH— 

N e w Pub l i c Offices—Erection of, including 
cost of l and—fur the r sum 19,987 0 0 

N e w Publ ic Offices—Lift, etc 5,000 0 0 
Treasu ry N e w S t rong Room—Erec t ion of ... 8,000 0 0 
Publ ic Offices—Construction and Re-a r range­

m e n t of Lif ts 4,000 0 0 
Gladesvil le Hosp i t a l for the I n s a n e — N e w 

W a r d for F i f t y Fema le s 8,000 0 0 
Newcas t le Hospi ta l for t he I n s a n e — N e w 

W a r d for Twenty-five Females 2,000 0 0 
Cen t ra l Pol ice C o u r t - E r e c t i o n o f - f u r t h e r sum 8,000 0 () 
Addi t ions to Hosp i t a l for Insane , P a r r a m a t t a 5,000 0 0 
Newcas t le Hosp i t a l—Erec t ion of I so la ted 

W a r d s for Contagious Diseases, and an 
Accident W a r d , with fu r the r accommodation 
for N u r s i n g Staff 6,000 0 0 

• 65,987 0 0 

ROADS AND BRIDGES— 

Cowra B r i d g e — E r e c t i o n of 27,000 0 0 
Moie ty of cost of widening Corowa Br idge 

from 18 ft. to 3G ft . . . 5,900 0 0 
Swan Hi l l B r i d g e — M o i e t y of Cost 8,000 0 0 

• 40,900 0 0 

Carried over £1,114,876 0 0 



B r o u g h t over £ 1 , 1 1 4 , 8 7 6 0 0 
SEWERAGE BRANCH— 

F u r t h e r sum for completion of Main Sewer 
be tween George-s t ree t W e s t and Bondi 
M a i n Sewer 4 , 4 2 2 0 0 

Ex tens ion of Sewer from W a v e r l e y and 
Woo l l ah ra to Eandwick—fur the r sum . . . 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

P o t t s ' Po in t and El izabeth Bav Sewer—fur ther 
sum " 2 , 5 0 0 0 0 

Slorm-water Sewers— 
Eookwood Necropol is Dra inage—fur ther sum 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Eandwick S torm-water D r a i n a g e ( towards ) , 

cast and west sides 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 
S to rm-wate r Sewer from Poin t P ipe r E o a d 

along Val ley to Eushcu t f e r s ' Bay 9 , 2 7 0 0 0 
M u n n i - s t r e e t to Shea's Creek Storm-water 

Sewer—fur ther sum 9 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Extens ion of Le ichhard t Branch of Long Cove 

Creek Storm-water Sewer—fur ther sum ... 1 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Smi th -s t ree t B ranch of L o n g Cove Creek 

S torm-water Sewer . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Pe te r sham Park Branch L o n g Cove Creek 

S to rm-wate r Sewer 2 , 5 2 0 0 0 
Johns tone ' s Creek S to rm-wate r Sewers . . . 2 9 , 0 8 0 0 0 
N e w t o w n Branch of .Johnstone's Creek Storm-

water Sewer 2 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Towards S torm-water Channels , N o r t h Sydney— 

N e u t r a l Bay S torm-water Channel . . . 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Careen ing Cove Storm-water Channe l . . . 1 , 2 0 0 0 0 

Bea t t i e - s t ree t to W h i t e Bay, Ba lma in— 
Storm-water Channe l—fur the r sum .. . 1 , 2 0 0 0 0 

K e n t - s t r e e t Sewer—fur ther sum .. . . . . 2 , 7 0 0 0 0 
Storm-water Sewer—"White Creek ( towards) 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

1 0 9 , 0 9 2 0 0 

WATER SUITLT AND SEWERAGE—Extension of the Sydney W a t e r 
Supply and o ther works in connect ion therewith , including 
cast-iron pipes, t anks , reservoirs , r e sumpt ion of land, &c. . . . 5 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—Erection of N e w Publ ic School Bui ldings . . . 5 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

"WATER CONSERVATION AND IRRIGATION—Eor Surveys , Gaug ing of 
E ivers , and const ruct ion of various works in connection with 
W a t e r Conservat ion and Dis t r ibut ion for agr icul tura l , pastoral , 
a n d min ing indus t r ies , and for domestic use , and for t h e 
resumpt ion of land in connection t he r ewi th—fur the r sum . . . 4 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

ELECTRIC TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT—Construction and Extens ion of 
Lines general ly 5 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL £ 1 , 1 1 4 , 5 0 8 0 0 

2. All sums borrowed under this Act shall be paid to the 
Colonial Treasurer and shall be by him placed to a separate credit, to 
be called " The General Loan Account," and such sums shall be 
appropriated and applied, as required, to the several services and 
purposes hereinbefore specified. 

3. All Stock or Debentures, created or issued for the purposes of 
this Act, shall be " Government Stock" and a " Government Security" 
within the meaning? of the Act twentv-sixth Victoria number twelve 
(the "Trust Property Act of 1862"), and of the Act seventeenth Victoria 
number twenty-six, or any Act in force for the time being relating to 
Friendly Societies, and all corporations, companies, or co-partnerships, 
and all trustees, executors, and administrators, whether incorporated, 
established, or appointed before or after the passing of this Act, not 
expressly forbidden to invest their funds in the purchase of Government 
Stock or securities by their charter, Act of Incorporation, deed of 
settlement, or of partnership, trust, deed, settlement, testamentary or 
other instrument whatsoever respectively, arc hereby authorised and 
empowered to invest such funds in the purchase of and to hold stock 

created 



created or debentures issued under or for the purposes of this Act 
without incurring or committing any breach of trust or of any condition, 
restriction, or provision contained in any such Act, charter, or other 
instrument whatsoever as aforesaid. 

1. The Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, may 
make regulations, not being inconsistent with the provisions of the 
" Inscribed Stock Act of 1883," for carrying this Act into effect. And 
such regulations shall be published in the Government Gazette and 
laid before Parliament, within fourteen days after the publication 
thereof if Parliament be then sitting, and if Parliament be not sitting 
then within fourteen days after the next Session thereof. 

5. The said Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several sums 
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned, in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand, and directed to the said Treasurer, shall from time to time 
order and direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged 
upon and payable out of the sums so borrowed or applied as aforesaid. 

6. The said Treasurer shall, in his accounts from time to time, 
be allowed credit for every sum of money paid by him in pursuance of 
such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid. And the receipt of any 
person to whom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid 
discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for each sum 
therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

7. Nothing in this Act contained, or in the Act forty-second 
Victoria number sixteen, shall authorise the use of any money 
borrowed thereunder for works or services other than those named 
therein, and approved by Parliament in terms of the Act fifty-first 
Victoria number thirty-seven. 

8. The third section of the " L o a n Act of 1890," fifty-four 
Victoria number thirty-three, is hereby repealed, and in reduction of 
(or towards meeting) the amount of the sums authorised by this Act 
to be borrowed for carrying out the respective works, and for the several 
purposes hereinbefore specified, the unexpended balances of all sums 
raised by way of loan under all Acts authorising the raising of loans up to 
and inclusive of the Loan Act forty-one Victoria number four, that is to 
say, the unexpended balances under Loan Acts up to and inclusive of 
the Act thirty-four Victoria number two, forming what was known as 
the " Old Loans Account," amounting in the whole to the sum of One 
hundred and thirty-two thousand three hundred and twenty-six 
pounds and fourpence, and the unexpended "balances under all Loan 
Acts from Act thirty-five Victoria number five up to Act forty-one 
Victoria number four inclusive, and now forming part of the "General 
Loan Account," amounting in the whole to Ninety-one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty-five pounds nineteen shillings and sevenpence, or 
making together a total sum of Two hundred and twenty-four thousand 
two hundred and ninety-one pounds nineteen shillings and eleven­
pence, shall he applied towards meeting the expense of the services 
authorised by this Act, and the same shall be for that purpose trans­
ferred to the credit of the "General Loan Account." 

9. The following appropriations, namely :— 
R e p a y m e n t of L o a n s — 

To meet 5 per cent. D e b e n t u r e s falling due in 1890, name ly— 
I n J a n u a r y — 

Rai lways—23 Victoria No . 5 £305 ,000 0 0 
Author i sed unde r Act 53 Victor ia N o . 23 . 

and 
Towards purchase of sites for Local L a n d Board and 

Dis t r ic t Surveyor ' s Offices 8,000 0 0 
Author i sed unde r Act 54 Victoria N o . 3 3 . 

Shall 



Shall be respectively applied to and available for the following Services, 
namely— 

Repayment of Loans— 

To meet 5 per cent. Debentures falling due in 1890, namely— 
In January— 

Act 23 Victoria No. 5— 
Railways £281,700 0 0 
Public Works 21,000 0 0 
Sydney Sewerage ... ... ... 44,900 0 0 
Sydney Water Works 18,000 0 0 

365,600 0 0 
and 

Towards purchase of sites and erection of buildings for Local 
Land Board and District Surveyor's Offices 8,000 0 0 

10. This Act may be cited as the "Loan Act of 1892." 


